

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF)	
GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO,)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Nos. 18-cv-1261 (KBJ)
)	18-cv-1348
)	18-cv-1395
DONALD J. TRUMP, <i>in his official</i>)	18-cv-1444
<i>capacity as President of the United States,</i>)	
<i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**PLAINTIFF AFGE'S OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND REPLY TO DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION
TO AFGE'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ANDRES M. GRAJALES
Deputy General Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 476894

MATTHEW W. MILLEDGE*
Assistant General Counsel
D.C. Bar No. 496262

*Lead Counsel

AFGE
Office of the General Counsel
80 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel. 202.639.6424
Fax. 202.379.2928
Email: Graja@afge.org
Email: matthew.milledge@afge.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Court has Jurisdiction Over AFGE's Claims.....	3
a. The Statute Does Not Preclude AFGE's Claims Because They Fall Outside the Statute's Scope	3
b. The Court has Jurisdiction to Hear AFGE's claim for Non-Statutory Review Because the Statute Did Not Give the President Unfettered Discretion	9
c. AFGE's Challenge to the Official Time Order is Ripe.....	14
II. The Official Time Order is Contrary to the Statute	16
a. Sections 2(j) and 3(a) are Contrary to the Statute.....	16
b. Sections 4(a)(i), 4(a)(ii), 4(a)(v) are Contrary to the Statute	17
c. Section 4(a)(iii) is Contrary to the Statute	19
d. 5 U.S.C. § 7301 Does Not Grant the President the Authority to Rewrite the Statute.....	19
e. 5 U.S.C. § 7117(a) Does Not Grant the President the Authority to Rewrite the Statute.....	21
III. The Official Time Order Violates the First Amendment.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFGE v. Loy</i> , 367 F.3d 932 (D.C. 2004)	5
<i>AFGE Council 214 v. F.L.R.A.</i> , 798 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	3, 16, 17, 18
<i>AFGE, AFL-CIO, Local 446 v. Nicholson</i> , 475 F.3d 341 (D.C. 2007)	5, 6
<i>Building and Construction Trades Department, AFL-CIO v. Allbaugh</i> , 295 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994)	2, 10
<i>Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	25
<i>Dep't of Air Force, McClellan Air Force Base, California v. FLRA</i> , 877 F.2d 1036 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	16-17, 20
<i>Dep't of Defense v. FLRA</i> , 659 F.2d 1140 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	17
<i>Dep't of Treasury, IRS v. FLRA</i> , 996 F.2d 1246 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	21, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Elgin v. Department of the Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012)	3, 4
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	9
<i>In re United Mine Workers of Am. Int'l Union</i> , 190 F.3d 545 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	12, 19
<i>Karahalios v. National Federation of Federal Employees</i> , 489 U.S. 527 (1989)	7

<i>Leedom v. Kyne</i> , 358 U.S. 184 (1958).....	8
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137, 2 L.Ed. 60 (1803).....	13
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992).....	20
<i>Nat'l Federation of Federal Employees v. Weinberger</i> , 818 F.2d 935 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	6
<i>Nixon v. U.S.</i> , 506 U.S. 224 (1993).....	9
<i>Office of Personnel Management v. FLRA</i> , 864 F.2d, 165 (1988).....	24
<i>Old Dominion Branch No 496, Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 264 (1974).....	2, 10
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	20
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	9
<i>U.S. Dep't of Human Health Services v. FLRA</i> , 844 F.2d 1087 (4th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	20
<i>Youngstown Sheet and Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	9, 13
 <u>Administrative Decisions</u>	
<i>Fed. Bureau of Prisons, Lexington, Kentucky and AFGE, Council 33</i> , 68 F.L.R.A. 932 (2015).....	22
<i>Fort Bragg Ass'n of Educators, NEA and Dep't of the Army, Fort Bragg Schools</i> , 31 F.L.R.A. 70 (1988).....	4

NTEU and Dep't of the Treasury, IRS,
60 F.L.R.A. 782 (2005)..... 4

U.S. Department of Veterans Affairs and AFGE, Local 31,
60 F.L.R.A. 479 (2004)..... 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. Chapter 73	12
5 U.S.C. § 2302(2)(A).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 7101.....	1
5 U.S.C. §§ 7102.....	8
5 U.S.C. § 7102(1).....	1,17
5 U.S.C. § 7103(a)(3).....	4
5 U.S.C. §§ 7105(a)(2)(E).....	19
5 U.S.C. § 7106 (a)(2)(B)	22, 23
5 U.S.C. § 7114(a)	19
5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)	21, 22, 24
5 U.S.C. § 7117(a)(1).....	21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 7118(a)(7).....	7
5 U.S.C. § 7131.....	1, 17, 20, 26, 27
5 U.S.C. § 7131(b).....	24
5 U.S.C. § 7131(d).....	8, 12, 13, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25
5 U.S.C. § 7135(b).....	19, 20, 21
5 U.S.C. § 7211.....	1, 8
5 U.S.C. § 7301.....	10, 12, 19, 20, 21
38 U.S.C. § 7422.....	5, 6

40 U.S.C. § 471..... 10

Regulations

5 C.F.R. Part 731..... 12

Other Authorities

124 Cong. Rec. 29,186 (1978)..... 17, 20

Executive Order 13837, 83 Fed. Reg. 25335..... *passim*

H.R. 986 105th Cong. 1997 13

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 95-1717 (1978), reprinted in 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2860..... 22, 27
